
FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
OFFICE OF HEARING OFFICERS 

Department of Enforcement, 

Complainant, 

v. 

Joseph John Weinrich 
(CRD No. 461987), 

Respondent. 

Disciplinary Proceeding 
No. 2018058611601 

COMPLAINT 

The Department of Enforcement alleges: 

SUMMARY 

1. Respondent Joseph John Weinrich, while associated with Moloney Securities Co., 

Inc. ("Moloney" or the "Firm"), willfully failed to amend his Uniform Application for Securities 

Industry Registration or Transfer ("Form U4") to disclose a bankruptcy petition, in violation of 

Article V, Section 2 of the FINRA By-Laws and FINRA Rules 1122 and 2010. Additionally, 

Weinrich violated FINRA Rule 2010 by making false statements regarding his bankruptcy 

petition in a compliance questionnaire that he submitted to his FINRA member firm. 

RESPONDENT AND JURISDICTION 

2. Weinrich has been employed in the securities industry since at least 1970, and 

since then has been associated with several FINRA member firms. In August 1999, he became 

registered as a General Securities Representative ("GSR") through Moloney, a FINRA member 

firm. Weinrich's association with Moloney was terminated on or about May 22, 2018. 
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3. In December 2019, Weinrich became registered with FINRA as a GSR through a 

different FINRA member firm. He has been registered with FINRA through that firm since that 

time. 

4. Given his current registration with FINRA through a member fn-m, Weinrich is 

subject to FINRA's jurisdiction pursuant to Article V of the FINRA By-Laws. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
Willful Failure to Timely Amend Form U4 to Disclose Bankruptcy Petition 

(Article V, Section 2(c) of the FINRA By-Laws, FINRA Rules 1122 and 2010) 

5. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 4 

above. 

6. Article V, Section 2(c) of the FINRA By-Laws requires an associated person to 

keep his Form U4 "current at all times by supplementary amendments ... not later than 30 days 

after learning of the facts or circumstances giving rise to the amendment." 

7. FINRA Rule 1122 provides that "[n]o member or person associated with a 

member shall file with FINRA information with respect to membership or registration which is 

incomplete or inaccurate so as to be misleading, or which could in any way tend to mislead, or 

fail to correct such filing after notice thereof." 

8. FINRA Rule 2010 requires associated persons to observe high standards of 

commercial honor and just and equitable principles of trade. 

9. A violation of Article V, Section 2(c) of the FINRA By-Laws and FINRA Rule 

1122 is also a violation of FINRA Rule 2010. 

10. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Question 14K(1) of the Form U4 asked: 

"Within the past 10 years ... have you made a compromise with creditors, filed a bankruptcy 
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petition or been the subject of an involuntary bankruptcy petition?" If the answer is yes, the 

registered person is required to provide details regarding the compromise or bankruptcy petition. 

11. On or about May 18, 2017, Weinrich and his wife filed a joint Chapter 7 

bankruptcy petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Kansas. 

12. Weinrich had notice of the bankruptcy petition on or before May 18, 2017, the 

date on which he electronically signed the petition. 

13. Weinrich was registered with FINRA through his association with Moloney at the 

time he filed for bankruptcy. 

14. The Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition constituted material information that Weinrich 

was obligated to disclose on his Form U4. 

15. Pursuant to the FINRA By-Laws and consistent with FINRA Rule 1122, Weinrich 

was required to amend his Form U4, Question 14K(1), to disclose his bankruptcy petition and 

provide details regarding the petition by no later than June 17, 2017. 

16. Weinrich did not disclose the bankruptcy petition by that date. 

17. Between May 2017, when his bankruptcy petition was filed, and May 2018, when 

his association with Moloney was terminated, Weinrich amended his Form U4 four times. 

18. Weinrich failed to disclose his bankruptcy petition when any of these 

amendments were filed. 

19. On or about October 3, 2019, more than two years after his bankruptcy petition 

was filed, Weinrich filed an application seeking to become registered with a different FINRA 

member firm and fmally amended his Form U4 to disclose his bankruptcy petition. 

20. FINRA previously warned Weinrich about his obligations to timely disclose two 

civil judgments on his Form U4. 
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21. Despite his knowledge of his bankruptcy petition and the need to disclose it on his 

Form U4, from June 2017 to October 2019, Weinrich failed to timely amend his Form U4 to 

disclose his Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition. 

22. Weinrich's failure to timely disclose his bankruptcy petition filing on his Form 

U4 was willful. 

23. By willfully failing to timely amend his Form U4 to disclose his Chapter 7 

bankruptcy petition, Weinrich violated Article V, Section 2(c) of the FINRA By-Laws and 

FINRA Rules 1122 and 2010. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
False Statements to Member Firm Employer 

(FINRA Rule 2010) 

24. The Department realleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 23 

above. 

25. Making false or inaccurate statements to a FINRA member firm employer 

violates FINRA Rule 2010. 

26. In a December 2017 compliance questionnaire, the Firm asked Weinrich whether 

he had filed for bankruptcy within the previous three years. 

27. Weinrich responded "No." His response was false because he had filed a petition 

for Chapter 7 bankruptcy in May 2017. 

28. The Firm's compliance questionnaire also asked Weinrich whether he was, or had 

ever been, involved in any bankruptcy proceeding. 

29. Weinrich again responded "No." His response was false based on his May 2017 

bankruptcy petition. 
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30. In the Firm's compliance questionnaire, Weinrich also certified that he had 

reviewed his Form U4, and that it accurately reflected his required registration information and 

disclosures. 

31. His response was false because his Form U4 did not disclose his Chapter 7 

bankruptcy petition that he had filed in May 2017. 

32. By making false and inaccurate statements to the Firm on its compliance 

questionnaire, Weinrich violated FINRA Rule 2010. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

WHEREFORE, the Department of Enforcement respectfully requests that the Panel: 

A. make findings of fact and conclusions of law that Weinrich committed the 

violations charged and alleged herein; 

B. order that one or more of the sanctions provided under FINRA Rule 8310(a), 

including monetary sanctions, be imposed; 

C. order that Weinrich bear such costs of proceeding as are deemed fair and 

appropriate under the circumstances in accordance with FINRA Rule 8330; and 

D. make specific fmdings that Weinrich's conduct, as alleged in the First Cause of 

Action, was willful; that the omitted information was material; and that the 

omission to state material facts was on a Form U4. 
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FINRA DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT 

Date: May 14, 2020 

Gerald W. Sawczyn, Senior Counsel 
Lane Thurgood, Director 
Richard Chin, Chief Counsel 
FINRA Department of Enforcement 
Brookfield Place 
200 Liberty Street, 11th Floor 
New York, NY 10281 
Phone: (646) 315-7320 (Sawczyn) 
E-mail: gerald.sawczyn@finra.org  
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